
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT # 2

FOR
Cottonwood West Lift Station and Force Main

STATE OF TEXAS §
§

COUNTY OF TRAVIS §

This Supplemental Agreement No.2 to a contract for Professional Services is made by and
between the City of Pflugerville, Texas ("City") and Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
( "). City and Consultant may be referred to herein collectively

.

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant executed an Agreement for Professional Services
Agreement") on the7th  day of March, 2023 for the Cottonwood West Lift Station and Force

Main  project in the amount of $1,285,932.08 ; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a Supplemental Agreement # 1 for
Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $0.00, on the 6th day of April, 2023 to add
HDR Inc. and removing Blanton and Associates to perform Natural and Cultural Services to the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant desire to enter into a Supplemental Agreement # 2
for Professional Services for the Project in the amount of $119,462.50, on the 19th day of October,
2023 to add to the design phase for the Pre-Procurement services, drainage and water quality
design, as well as additional environmental and cultural resources services to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Agreement to modify the provisions
for the Scope of Services, Work Schedule, and Compensation; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to amend its agreements from time to time to
comply with changes in state law relating to contracts of municipalities.

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the City and the Consultant agree that said
Agreement is amended as follows:

l.

Article III. Scope of Services and Attachment A, shall be amended as set forth in the attached
addendum to Attachment A.

Article IV. Compensation to Consultant and Attachment B (Fee Schedule), shall be amended by
increasing by $119,462.50 the amount payable under the Agreement for a total of $1,405,394.58.



2.

Except as amended hereby, and as previously amended as indicated above, the terms of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

EXECUTED and AGREED to as of the dates indicated below.

CITY OF
PFLUGERVILLE

 CONSULTANT

(Signature) (Signature)

Printed Name: Sereniah Breland Printed Name: Sean Mason

Title: City Manager Title: Vice President

Date: Date: 10/25/2023

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Charles E. Zech
City Attorney
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.



kimley-horn.com 10814 Jollyville Road, Avallon IV, Suite 200, Austin, TX 78759 512-646-2237

Addendum to Attachment A

Cottonwood West LS and FM Scope of Services  Supplemental #2

Project Understanding

The scope of services is an addition to the original scope of services signed March 7th, 2023. Kimley-
Horn understands this scope of services is necessary for the schedule of the
Cottonwood West List Station and Forcemain project to pre-procure long lead items that can affect the
overall project schedule, and 2) changes to the access drive location on the lift station site generated
large increases in impervious cover, which will
necessary to perform additional environmental and cultural resources services due to Travis County
permitting requirements.

The pre-procurement services are for the necessary plans and specifications to bid the following items:
diesel generator package; automatic transfer switch; lift pump control panel; SCADA panel; and two
additional electrical panels for other operations. This scope includes document preparation of front-end
documents, specifications, relevant plans for use in advertising, bidding, contract award, and material
purchase for the City of Pflugerville to acquire for the future contractor to use.

This drainage scope of services includes pre and post development hydrologic and hydraulic (H&H)
analysis and the detention pond design if needed due to proposed development. It was previously
assumed that the site in which the lift station was to be located was to be developed accounting for the
additional impervious cover and detention pond controls, which is typical on land development sites.
The scope also incl
requirements.

Scope of Services  Basic Services

Task 1 - Pre-Procurement Services

a) Review meetings. In order to develop the technical scopes of work and technical specifications,
Kimley-Horn shall conduct review meetings with the City staff.

 Assumes three (3) purchasing meetings
b) Kimley-Horn and team shall prepare up to six (6) technical scope of work and technical

specifications that City of Pflugerville will include in procurement documents prepared by City
of Pflugerville Purchasing Department, and issue to issue to potential bidders, for the
Cottonwood West Lift Station project. These are for diesel generator package; automated
transfer switches; lift pump control panel; SCADA panels, and two additional electrical control
panels. See the attached Cleary Zimmerman scope of services for additional information on
the technical specifications. Kimley-Horn shall also prepare standard front-end documents
provided by the City of Pflugerville for use in bidding this project.

 Prepare front-end documents
 Bid Form
 Technical specifications

c) Kimley-Horn shall provide the following deliverables to the City of Pflugerville:
 PDF copy of the latest (90% or 100%) completed technical scopes of work and

technical specifications.



Page 2

kimley-horn.com 2600 Via Fortuna, Terrace I, Suite 300, Austin, TX 78746 512-646-2237

d) Pre-Bid Meeting for Pre-Procurement
 Attend a pre-bid meeting

e) Bid and Contract Services
In additional to the technical scope of work and technical specifications, Kimley-Horn shall
provide the following services for the project:

 Provide Addenda Revisions and questions responses as required.
 Evaluate proposals, bids, and qualifications.
 Prepare award recommendation letter.
 Address contractor/vendor questions.
 Provide a no exceptions taken for submittals if they meet the provided specifications.

Task 2  Lift Station Design
In addition to the original scope of services. Kimley-Horn shall provide hydrologic and hydraulic
analysis and drainage plan sheets and design by following the City of Pflugerville Engineering
Design Manual as described below. These assume 2 submittals for review.
a) Drainage map delineation (2 sheet)
b) Drainage report
c) Sizing roadway ditch (2 sheets)  this assumes the ditch can be designed using plan view

grades and a typical section. This does not include plan and profiles for the ditch or cross
section station sheets.

d) QA/QC
e) Plan revisions including updating EnS sheets and access road sheets.

Task 3 - Subconsultant Services  See the attached scope of service for the following sub-
consultants.

a) Cleary Zimmermann  Providing equipment selections and specifications for the electrical
equipment as noted in deliverables.

b) HDR  Providing additional cultural resource work to complete a full Environmental Resource
Inventory (ERI) to the proposed project.

Assumptions and Exclusions
1. This assumes that water quality controls will not be required for design, outside of a vegetative

filter strip.
2. This proposal assumes that the landowner will agree to the location of the detention pond being

contiguous to the lift station site. If the detention pond location is not agreed to, then this could
be additional services.

3. This proposal assumes the Engineer will provide up to six (6) bid items, as we understand
those to be long lead items. The Engineer has no control over supply chain or material
shortage. Products not listed in this scope could cause schedule delays.

4. The intention of the pre-procurement is to help the construction schedule by pre-procuring long
lead time equipment and materials for the Cottonwood West Lift Station contractor to use. It is
assumed that the City of Pflugerville will be responsible for the handling, hauling, and storage
of the required equipment and materials for future contractor to use.

5. This proposal assumes that the materials being pre-procured for construction will remain the
same and not need to be changed or modified due to future, unknown, or unforeseen design



Page 3

kimley-horn.com 2600 Via Fortuna, Terrace I, Suite 300, Austin, TX 78746 512-646-2237

or location changes. Such changes that can impact the pre-procured materials could be
modifying the forcemain alignment significant enough to affect the pumps and electrical
requirements; landowner requests in shifting the lift station site; landowner refusing to allow the
lift station site; differing access locations; or other unforeseen changes or challenges made to
the project. These are outside of the control of the engineer, and the engineers on the project
are making recommendations based on the current design and use of the site.

Original Professional Service Agreement = $1,285,932.08
Total Add Service #1 = $0.00
Total Add Service #2 = $119,462.50

Total under Supplement Agreement #2 = $1,405,394.58

Key Deliverable Dates/Milestone
NTP - September 1, 2023
Pre-Procurement Submittal - December 30, 2023
Bid Phase - February 1, 2023
Construction Phase - April 1, 2024

































Pr
oj

ec
tN

am
e:

C
ot

to
nw

oo
d

W
es

tL
ift

St
at

io
n

an
d

Fo
rc

e
M

ai
n

Pr
ep

ar
ed

B
y:

K
im

le
y-

H
or

n
an

d
A

ss
oc

ia
te

s,
In

c.

Ta
sk

#
Se

ni
or

Se
ni

or
Pr

of
E

IT
A

na
ly

st
Pr

oj
ec

t
A

dm
in

Su
b

M
isc

.
Su

bt
as

k
Ta

sk
N

am
e

A
ss

um
pt

io
ns

/N
ot

es
Pr

of
Pr

of
IV

C
on

tr
ol

le
r

L
ab

or
C

on
su

lta
nt

s
D

ir
ec

t
N

um
be

r
Su

bt
as

k
N

am
e/

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

II
I

To
ta

l
Ex

pe
ns

e
$2

55
.0

0
24

0.
00

17
5.

00
15

5.
00

12
5.

00
10

5.
00

$1
05

.0
0

(h
ou

rs
)

($
)

($
)

1
Pr

e-
Pr

oc
ur

em
en

t
a

Pr
oc

ur
em

en
tm

ee
tin

gs
(A

ss
um

in
g

3)
1

3
6

6
16

b
Pr

e-
Pr

oc
ur

em
en

tP
re

pa
ra

tio
n

2
3

16
36

20
77

c
Bi

d
D

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n

pr
ep

ar
at

io
n

2
3

8
18

31
d

Pr
e-

Bi
d

m
ee

tin
g

fo
rP

re
-P

ro
cu

re
m

en
t

2
3

3
3

11
e

Bi
d

Su
pp

or
tf

or
Pr

e-
Pr

oc
ur

em
en

t
3

8
10

12
33 0

Ta
sk

T
ot

al
(H

ou
rs

)
10

20
43

75
0

0
20

16
8

T
as

k
T

ot
al

(D
ol

la
rs

)
$2

,5
50

$4
,8

00
$7

,5
25

$1
1,

62
5

$0
$0

$2
,1

00
$2

8,
60

0
$0

2
Li

ft
St

at
io

n
D

es
ig

n
a

O
n-

sit
e

an
d

O
ff-

sit
ed

ra
in

ag
e

stu
dy

1
4

12
36

53
b

D
ra

in
ag

e
Re

po
rt

2
4

8
24

38
c

A
cc

es
sR

oa
d

an
d

D
ra

in
ag

e
pl

an
s

2
4

12
24

d
Q

A
/Q

C
4

e
Pl

an
R

ev
isi

on
s

2
6

12
24

f
Pr

ep
ar

in
g

ad
di

tio
na

ls
ub

m
itt

al
pa

ck
ag

e
2

4
16

22

Ta
sk

T
ot

al
(H

ou
rs

)
11

20
48

12
4

0
0

0
11

3
T

as
k

T
ot

al
(D

ol
la

rs
)

$2
,8

05
$4

,8
00

$8
,4

00
$1

9,
22

0
$0

$0
$0

$3
5,

22
5

$0

3
Su

bc
on

su
lta

nt
s

a
Cl

ea
ry

Zi
m

m
er

m
an

n
W

ith
5%

M
ar

ku
p

2
3

6
$5

,4
60

.0
0

b
H

D
R

W
ith

5%
M

ar
ku

p
2

4
8

$4
5,

62
2.

50

Ta
sk

T
ot

al
(H

ou
rs

)
0

4
7

14
0

0
0

0
T

as
k

T
ot

al
(D

ol
la

rs
)

$0
$9

60
$1

,2
25

$2
,1

70
$0

$0
$0

$4
,3

55
$5

1,
08

2.
50

$0

R
ei

m
bu

rs
ab

le
E

xp
en

se
s

M
ile

ag
e

Pr
e-

bi
d

m
ee

tin
g,

m
ee

tin
g

w
ith

ow
ne

r
(a

ss
um

in
g

3)
$2

00
T

as
k

T
ot

al
(D

ol
la

rs
)

$2
00

K
IM

LE
Y

-H
O

R
N

T
O

TA
L

(H
ou

rs
)

21
44

98
21

3
0

0
20

28
1

K
IM

LE
Y

-H
O

R
N

TO
T

A
L

(D
ol

la
rs

)
$5

,3
55

$1
0,

56
0

$1
7,

15
0

$3
3,

01
5

$0
$0

$2
,1

00
$6

8,
18

0
SU

B
C

O
N

SU
L

TA
N

T
(T

as
k

6)
$5

1,
08

2.
50

M
isc

el
la

ne
ou

sD
ir

ec
tE

xp
en

se
s

$2
00

.0
0

G
R

A
N

D
TO

TA
L

$1
19

,4
62

.5
0

A
dd

en
du

m
to

A
T

TA
C

H
M

E
N

T
B

D
ir

ec
tL

ab
or

(P
er

so
n-

H
ou

rs
)

10
/1

9/
20

23
Pa

ge
1

of
1


